
OJ/S S17
24/01/2019
34864-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 1 / 5

24/01/2019 S17
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

1 / 5

This notice in TED website: https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:34864-2019:TEXT:EN:HTML

Hungary-Budapest: Services to Support CEPOL Project Activities in Jordan, Lebanon, Tunisia
2019/S 017-034864

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

European Union Agency for Law Enforcement Training (CEPOL)
Ó utca 27
Budapest
1066
Hungary
Telephone:  +36 18038030
E-mail: tenders@cepol.europa.eu 
NUTS code: HU110
Internet address(es):
Main address: http://www.cepol.europa.eu
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.cepol.europa.eu/who-we-are/working-with-cepol/procurement

I.2) Information about joint procurement

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Services to Support CEPOL Project Activities in Jordan, Lebanon, Tunisia
Reference number: CEPOL/PR/OP/2018/004

II.1.2) Main CPV code
79952000

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
Within the framework of the EU-MENA Counter-terrorism Training Partnership 2 project, CEPOL organizes a
number of events in Jordan, Lebanon and Tunisia, such as training sessions, workshops, round-table events,
conferences and other project events. These events are mainly organised for law enforcement officials coming

mailto:tenders@cepol.europa.eu
http://www.cepol.europa.eu
https://www.cepol.europa.eu/who-we-are/working-with-cepol/procurement


OJ/S S17
24/01/2019
34864-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 2 / 5

24/01/2019 S17
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

2 / 5

from the same country and from the EU member states, and, occasionally, from other countries in the MENA
region.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 480 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Services to Support CEPOL Project Activities in Jordan
Lot No: 1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
55110000
55120000
60170000
55520000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: 00
Main site or place of performance:
Amman (Jordan) and, exceptionally, other cities in Jordan for specific requests made on an ad-hoc basis.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
CEPOL is planning to organise at least 4 or 6 events per year in Jordan, inviting 20-50 participants per event.
Smaller meetings of 1-5 people may occur more frequently between those events.
The volumes provided above are indicative only and might fluctuate in the future according to the annual
planning of the project's activities.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: 1. Quality of services; 2. Cancellation policy, communication, reporting and
servicemonitoring, data protection policy; 3. Contract implementation team; 4. Quality of environmental
considerations / Weighting: 60
Price - Weighting: 40

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
EU-MENA Counter-terrorism Training Partnership 2, financed through Foreign Policy Instruments

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Services to Support CEPOL Project Activities in Lebanon
Lot No: 2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
55110000
55120000



OJ/S S17
24/01/2019
34864-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 3 / 5

24/01/2019 S17
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

3 / 5

55520000
60170000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: 00
Main site or place of performance:
Beirut (Lebanon) and, exceptionally, other cities in Lebanon for specific requests made on an ad-hoc basis.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
CEPOL is planning to organise at least 4 or 6 events per year in Lebanon, inviting 20-50 participants per event.
Smaller meetings of 1-5 people may occur more frequently between those events.
The volumes provided above are indicative only and might fluctuate in the future according to the annual
planning of the project's activities.

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: 1. Quality of services; 2. Cancellation policy, communication, reporting and
servicemonitoring, data protection policy; 3. Contract implementation team; 4. Quality of environmental
considerations / Weighting: 60
Price - Weighting: 40

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
EU-MENA Counter-terrorism Training Partnership 2, financed through Foreign Policy Instruments

II.2.14) Additional information

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title:
Services to Support CEPOL Project Activities in Tunisia
Lot No: 3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
55110000
55120000
60170000

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: 00
Main site or place of performance:
Tunis (Tunisia) and, exceptionally, other cities in Tunisia for specific requests made on an ad-hoc basis.

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
CEPOL is planning to organise at least 4 or 6 events per year in Tunisia, inviting 20-50 participants per event.
Smaller meetings of 1-5 people may occur more frequently between those events.
The volumes provided above are indicative only and might fluctuate in the future according to the annual
planning of the project's activities.

II.2.5) Award criteria



OJ/S S17
24/01/2019
34864-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 4 / 5

24/01/2019 S17
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

4 / 5

Quality criterion - Name: 1. Quality of services; 2. Cancellation policy, communication, reporting and
servicemonitoring, data protection policy; 3. Contract implementation team; 4. Quality of environmental
considerations / Weighting: 60
Price - Weighting: 40

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
EU-MENA Counter-terrorism Training Partnership 2, financed through Foreign Policy Instruments

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.6) Information about electronic auction

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2018/S 151-346184

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Contract No: CEPOL/FWC/2018/347

Lot No: 3

Title:
Services to Support CEPOL Project Activities in Tunisia

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
14/01/2019

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 3
Number of tenders received from SMEs: 3
Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 3
Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0
Number of tenders received by electronic means: 0
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: no

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:346184-2018:TEXT:EN:HTML


OJ/S S17
24/01/2019
34864-2019-EN

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure 5 / 5

24/01/2019 S17
https://ted.europa.eu/
TED

Agencies - Services - Contract award notice - Open procedure
Supplement to the Official Journal of the European Union

5 / 5

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Consulting and Management S.R.O.
35828889
Staré Grunty 186
Bratislava
84104
Slovakia
Telephone:  +42 1903294937
E-mail: candm@candm.sk 
NUTS code: SK01
Internet address: http://www.candm.sk/
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 120 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 120 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
General Court
rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Luxembourg
2925
Luxembourg
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
E-mail: GeneralCourt.Registry@curia.europa.eu 
Fax:  +352 4303-2100
Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

VI.4.3) Review procedure
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
See Internet address provided in Section I.3

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
17/01/2019

mailto:candm@candm.sk
http://www.candm.sk/
mailto:GeneralCourt.Registry@curia.europa.eu
http://curia.europa.eu

